further testimony, and he has refused to admit the petitioner to bail during the time of such continuance. The matter for consideration upon the petition is whether the accused is entitled to be enlarged on bail under the circumstances. Obviously, a proceeding in extradition under the treaty and the act of congress of 1848, (9 Stat. 302,) with a view to determine the probable guilt of the accused before executing the terms of the treaty, is quite aside from the general course of criminal procedure. a question whether larceny is a crime bailable at common law, or by our law, or by the law of Canada. The proceeding stands upon the statute only, and it is believed that no departure can be made from the statute in any substantial matter. It is said that in matters not mentioned in the statute the practice should be according to the course of our law. The matter of admitting to bail is not a question of practice. Since the time of Edward I. it has been regulated by statute; and, in our day, bail is not allowed in any case except in pursuance of some statute.

It was said by counsel for petitioner that there is nothing in the act of 1848 to forbid the allowance of bail pending a hearing. But this is not enough; the authority should be expressed in the It provides that, if the charge be sustained at the hearing, "it shall be the duty of the said judge or commissioner to issue his warrant for the commitment of the person so charged to the proper gaol, there to remain until such surrender shall be made;" so that, in so far as there is in the act any expression on the subject bail is denied. It is significant that in the earlier act of 1789, (1 Stat. 91,) relating to the arrest of persons in one federal district who may be charged with crime in another district, there is ample provision for taking bail, and therefore it cannot be said the subject was overlooked in the act of 1848. In 1882 the act of 1848 was considerably amended in respect to the manner of getting testimony and some other matters, but the subject of bail was not touched upon, (22 Stat. 215.) This last act further shows the intention of congress to regulate all proceedings in extradition by special act, leaving nothing of substance to be borrowed from the general course of criminal procedure. Inasmuch as there is not in the act of 1848 or in any of the amendatory acts any provision for bail pending a hearing, under those acts the decision of the commissioner seems to have been correct, and the writ will be refused.

UNITED STATES v. OLSEN.

(District Court, N. D. California. September 4, 1893.) No. 2.902.

CRIMINAL LAW—PLEAS — FORMER JEOPARDY — AUTREFOIS CONVICT—SUFFI-CIENCY.

A plea of autrefois convict is insufficient which fails to aver that the judgment pleaded in bar is unreversed and continues in full force and effect.

2. Same—Effect of Pending Appeal.

The fact that there is an appeal pending does not deprive defendant of the protection of the judgment pleaded in bar, where such judgment is otherwise sufficient.

8. Same.—Forfeiture of Vessel not a Bar to Indictment.

A judgment of forfeiture entered against a vessel under Act July 5, 1884, § 10, (23 Stat. 117.) for an act of the master in bringing Chinese laborers from a foreign port and landing them in the United States, in violation of section 2 of the act, cannot be pleaded by the owner of the vessel in bar to an indictment for aiding and abetting the act of the master, as forbidden in section 11 of the act. U. S. v. McKee, 4 Dill. 128; Coffey v. U. S., 6 Sup. Ct. Rep. 437, 116 U. S. 436; and U. S. v. One Distillery, 43 Fed. Rep. 846, distinguished.

Indictment of William Olsen for violation of Act July 5, 1884, § 11. Plaintiff demurs to defendant's plea in bar. Demurrer sustained.

Charles A. Garter, U. S. Atty. Daniel T. Sullivan, for defendant.

MORROW, District Judge. The indictment, filed January 17, 1893, charges defendant with the crime of bringing within the United States, and aiding and abetting the landing of, 35 Chinese laborers, contrary to law. To this indictment the defendant has interposed a plea in bar, alleging that all the acts and wrongs charged against the defendant in the indictment herein constitute part of the acts, wrongs, and violations of law set forth in a certain libel of information filed in this court January 6, 1893, and entitled "The United States vs. The Steam Schooner Louis Olsen," etc., upon which libel a decree of forfeiture was made and entered May 8, 1893, ordering, adjudging, and decreeing that the said schooner Louis Olsen, her engines, tackle, apparel, and furniture, be forfeited to the use of the United States. The district attorney has demurred to this plea on the ground that it is not sufficient in law to bar the United States from prosecuting the defendant upon the indictment. The second count of the libel is based upon section 10 of the act of May 6, 1882, as amended by the act of July 5, 1884, and charges, in substance, that F. C. Deering, the master of the said vessel, did on or about the 3d day of November, 1892, knowingly, wrongfully, and unlawfully bring into the United States, by said steam schooner Louis Olsen, from a foreign port or place, and land, and permitted to be landed, 35 Chinese laborers, who were not entitled to come into or be in the United States. is further alleged that the master, F. C. Deering, knowingly, wrongfully, and unlawfully aided and abetted the landing of the said Chinese laborers by furnishing them transportation upon the said steam schooner Louis Olsen from the foreign port to the United States. The case was heard May 8, 1893, and a decree of forfeiture was entered in favor of the United States for the reasons and causes set forth in said libel of information.

William Olsen, the defendant in the present case, was the claimant and owner of the steam schooner Louis Olsen. In the indictment now before the court the defendant is charged with the of-

fense of bringing into the United States 35 Chinese laborers. Ħе is also charged, in the same count, with the crime of aiding and abetting the landing of the said Chinese laborers from the steam schooner Louis Olsen, which had arrived from a foreign port or place, and it is set forth that he so aided and abetted such landing by furnishing transportation to the said Chinese laborers from a foreign port to the United States, providing them with food and other accommodations during the voyage, and by employing the officers and crew to manage the vessel, and by supplying them with boats, crews, and other means and appliances to enable them to land in the United States. It is claimed on the part of the defendant that the transaction alleged in the libel of information against the steam schooner Louis Olsen and the transaction charged against the defendant in this indictment are but one and the same, and that the judgment of forfeiture in the proceedings in rem against the vessel is a bar to the prosecution of the defendant under the indictment. The district attorney contends that the plea in bar is not sufficient, in this: that it is not alleged that the judgment in bar has become final, since, for aught that appears in the plea, the condemnation proceedings may be now pending on The allegations of the plea are that the district court of the United States "determined the issue joined between the United States and said claimant in favor of the United States, and ordered. adjudged, and decreed that the said schooner Louis Olsen, her engines, tackle, apparel, and furniture, be, and they were accordingly, condemned as forfeited to the use of the United States, for the reasons and causes set forth in said libel."

In Coleman v. Tennessee, 97 U.S. 509, a soldier in the military service of the United States, during the war of the Rebellion, committed the crime of murder in the state of Tennessee. He was tried by a military court-martial, convicted, and sentenced to suffer death, but for some cause unknown the sentence was not carried After the constitutional relations of the state of Tennessee to the Union were restored, he was, in one of her courts, indicted for the same murder. To the indictment he pleaded his conviction before the court-martial. The plea being overruled, he was tried, convicted, and sentenced to death. The question in the supreme court of the United States was the jurisdiction of the state court over the person of the defendant, and it was held that the state court had no jurisdiction to try him for the offense, as he, at the time of committing it, was not amenable to the laws of Tennessee; and that his plea, although not proper, inasmuch as it admitted the jurisdiction of that court to try and punish him for the offense, if it were not for such former conviction, would not prevent the supreme court from giving effect to the objection taken in this irregular way to such jurisdiction. In a dissenting opinion, Mr. Justice Clifford upholds the jurisdiction of the state court, and, among other things, discussed the sufficiency of the plea in bar. The learned judge says:

"Since the time of Lord Coke it has been settled law that such a plea is bad, unless it contains the averment that the prior judgment is in full force

and unreversed. • • • Speaking of the plea of autrefois convict, Chitty says: 'It is of a mixed nature, and consists partly of matter of record and partly of matter of fact;' and he adds, with emphasis, 'that it is settled to be absolutely requisite to set forth in the plea the record of the former acquittal; and, if so, it is equally requisite that it should be averred that the judgment is unreversed and in full force, as every lawyer of experience in criminal law knows that, if the verdict was set aside, or the judgment arrested, at the request of the person convicted, the conviction becomes a nullity.'"

As there is nothing here stated in the dissenting opinion in conflict with the prevailing opinion of the court, it may be accepted as authority as to the necessity of an averment in the plea that the judgment in bar is unreversed, and continues in full force and effect. I am therefore of the opinion that the plea in bar is defective in that particular, but I am not prepared to say that the plea must also show that no appeal or writ of error has been taken from the judgment pleaded in bar. It is true that a single line in Wharton's Criminal Pleading and Practice (section 435) seems to express that view, but the authorities cited do not support the text. The true rule appears to be that, where the judgment has been entered by a court of competent jurisdiction, upon a valid indictment, sufficient in form and substance to sustain a conviction, it will protect the defendant from a second prosecution for the same offense while it stands. Bishop, in his work on Criminal Law, (section 1021,) states the rule in this way:

"Sec. 1021. When the grand jury is organized so imperfectly as not to be a lawful body, there is no valid indictment; therefore no jeopardy. Again: An indictment so ill in its averments that any judgment thereon will be reversible for error is too defective a preliminary thing of record for a jeopardy upon it to be possible. Therefore, though there has been a form of trial on it, the defendant may be indicted anew. Still, after a verdict of guilty on such indictment, and judgment rendered thereon, there can be no second prosecution while the judgment is unreversed; not because there has been a jeopardy, for there has not, but because the judgment is voidable only, and of the same effect while it stands as a valid one."

Applying this rule to the libel of information and judgment of forfeiture in this case, it is apparent that, even though there is an appeal pending in the case, the defendant is not, for that reason, deprived of the protection of the judgment, if it is otherwise sufficient.

This brings us to the consideration of the most important question involved in the plea. It is contended on the part of the defendant that, his vessel having been forfeited under the provisions of section 10 of the act of May 6, 1882, for a violation, on the part of the master, of section 2 of the same act, as amended by the act of July 5, 1884, such judgment of forfeiture is a bar to the prosecution of the defendant criminally for a violation of section 11 of the act of July 5, 1884, and in support of this position he cites, among other cases, the following: Ex parte Lange, 18 Wall. 163; U. S. v. McKee, 4 Dill. 128; Coffey v. U. S., 116 U. S. 436, 6 Sup. Ct. Rep. 437; and U. S. v. One Distillery, 43 Fed. Rep. 846. There is nothing in Ex parte Lange applicable to the present case. In the Case of McKee the defendant was being prosecuted in a civil action.

under section 3296, Rev. St., to recover the penalty of double the tax on certain distilled spirits, removed to a place other than the distillery warehouse provided by law, and it was charged that the defendant aided and abetted the removal of such distilled spirits. To this action the defendant pleaded that he had been indicted, convicted, and punished for this same offense, under a charge for conspiring with certain distillers to defraud the United States by unlawfully removing distilled spirits without payment of the taxes thereon, contrary to the provisions of section 5440 of the Revised Statutes: that the judgment of the court was that he pay a fine of \$10,000, and be imprisoned in the county jail for two years; and he further pleaded a full and unconditional pardon by the president, and he exhibited a copy of the pardon with his plea. The court held that the specific acts of removal of distilled spirits, on which the civil suit was brought, were the same acts which were proved in support of the indictment in the criminal case, and that the pardon was also a bar to the civil suit, and, moreover, the court was strongly of the opinion that the pardon would be a good bar to an action for acts not included in that prosecution, but of the same character. The plea was accordingly sustained. Here the same party was being prosecuted in the two actions for the same specific acts, and the issues were therefore identical. This is not the case at bar, as we will find presently, when we come to examine the issues presented by the pleadings.

In Coffey v. U. S. the action was to forfeit certain property under the provisions of sections 3257, 3450, and 3453 of the Revised Statutes. The claimant of the property, in his answer, among other things, set up a prior judgment of acquittal on a criminal information against him by the United States in the same court, founded on the same sections of the Revised Statutes, and he alleged that such criminal information contained allegations of all the violations of law charged in the libel against his property. There was a demurrer to this part of the answer. The supreme court, in dis-

cussing the question thus presented, said:

"Where an issue raised as to the existence of the act or fact denounced has been tried in a criminal proceeding instituted by the United States, and a judgment of acquittal has been rendered in favor of a particular person, that judgment is conclusive in favor of such person on the subsequent trial of a suit in rem by the United States, where, as against him, the existence of the same act or fact is the matter in issue, as a cause for the forfeiture of the property prosecuted in such suit in rem. It is urged as a reason for not allowing such effect to the judgment that the acquittal in the criminal case may have taken place because of the rule requiring guilt to be proved beyond a reasonable doubt, and that, on the same evidence, on the question of preponderance of proof, there might be a verdict for the United States in the suit in rem. Nevertheless, the fact or act has been put in issue and determined against the United States; and all that is imposed by the statute, as a consequence of guilt, is a punishment therefor. There could be no new trial of the criminal prosecution after the acquittal in it; and a subsequent trial of the civil suit amounts to substantially the same thing, with a difference only in the consequences following a judgment adverse to the claimant.

The defendant in the present case certainly does not come within any rule here established,—First, because the prior proceedings

were not against him individually, but for the forfeiture of an offending thing; second, it was not the act of the defendant that was in issue as the cause of the forfeiture; and, third, the judgment was of conviction, and not of acquittal. That these distinctions were recognized as important by the supreme court in the case cited is evident, not only from the language just quoted, but also from what the court further said on the subject. The court said:

"When an acquittal in a criminal prosecution in behalf of the government is pleaded, or offered in evidence, by the same defendant, in an action against him by an individual, the rule does not apply, for the reason that the parties are not the same; and often for the additional reason that a certain intent must be proved to support the indictment, which need not be proved to support the civil action. But upon this record, as we have already seen, the parties and the matter in issue are the same."

The court says further:

"Whether a conviction on an indictment under 3257 could be availed of as conclusive evidence in law for a condemnation in a subsequent suit in rem under that section, and whether a judgment of forfeiture in a suit in rem under it would be conclusive evidence in law for a conviction on a subsequent indictment under it, are questions not now presented."

Referring now to section 10 of the act of July 5, 1884, under which the judgment of forfeiture was entered against the steam schooner Louis Olsen, we find it provides as follows:

"That every vessel whose master shall knowingly violate any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed forfeited to the United States, and shall be liable to seizure and condemnation in any district of the United States into which such vessel may enter or in which she may be found."

The provision of the act which, it was alleged, the master violated, was section 2, which provides as follows:

"That the master of any vessel who shall knowingly bring within the United States on such vessel, and land, or attempt to land, or permit to be landed, any Chinese laborer, from any foreign port or place, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars for each and every such Chinese laborer so brought, and may also be imprisoned for a term not exceeding one year."

The act that was in issue in the forfeiture proceedings was the act of the master, and the alleged guilty thing was the vessel. The defendant was not the master, but claimed to be the owner, and he lost his property because it was, in the judgment of the court, an offender against the law. In the case of The Palmyra, 12 Wheat. 14, the supreme court said:

"The thing is here primarily considered as the offender, or rather the offense is attached primarily to the thing; and this whether the offense be malum prohibitum or malum in se. * * * Many cases exist where the forfeiture for acts done attaches solely in rem, and there is no accompanying penalty in personam. Many cases exist where there is both a forfeiture in rem and a personal penalty. But in neither class of cases has it ever been decided that the prosecutions were dependent upon each other; but the practice has been, and so this court understands the law to be, that the proceeding in rem stands independent of, and wholly unaffected by, any criminal proceeding in personam."

This distinction has been observed in many acts of congress fixing fines, penalties, and forfeitures for the violations of law, and particularly in those relating to the customs revenue, and vessels

engaged in foreign and domestic commerce; and until recently no question has been raised as to the right of the government to proceed in one action for the forfeiture of the offending thing, and in another for the punishment of the offender. In Wapples on Proceedings in Rem (page 22, § 21) the author, in speaking of an action in rem. says:

"The case proceeds without reference to any criminal proceedings that may be at the same time progressing before the same or another tribunal against the culprit; without reference to the entire absence of ownership, should the property have been abandoned; without reference to the fact that the offender may have been already punished for the very act that caused the forfeiture of the property proceeded against. The smuggler, convicted and punished for his crime, cannot plead his conviction in bar of the civil action in rem to declare the forfeiture of the goods smuggled. He is not, in the eye of the law and of the constitution, thus twice punished for the same offense, for the action to fix the status of the goods is not against him."

In the case of U. S. v. Three Copper Stills, etc., 47 Fed. Rep. 495, Judge Barr of Kentucky adopts this view of the law in a case arising under the internal revenue law, and in the course of an able opinion he reviews the decisions in U.S. v. McKee and Coffey v. U. S., and arrives at the conclusion that in neither case did the court intend to declare or intimate that the proceedings in rem, taken to forfeit property, was putting the offender "twice in jeopardy of life or limb," within the meaning of the constitutional prohibition. These authorities would seem to be conclusive of the question now under consideration, but for the reliance placed by counsel for the defendant upon the decision of Judge Ross, of the southern district of California, in the case of U.S. v. One Distillery, 43 Fed. Rep. 846. An examination of that case will show, however, that, like the other cases cited in support of the defendant's plea, it presents a state of facts necessarily limiting the law of the case. The proceedings were under the inter-A corporation was engaged in distilling. The nal revenue laws. secretary of the corporation, who was a stockholder, was indicted, tried, and convicted in 1888 for the violation of certain provisions of the law and regulations relating to the business operation of the distillery, alleged to have been committed in 1887. ings in rem were also taken in 1888 to forfeit the distillery property for these alleged violations of law. Claimants appeared and filed an answer, alleging their ownership of the property in partnership, and its purchase by them at a public sale, in good faith, and for a valuable consideration, after the alleged violations of They also alleged that they made large and expensive additions to the property, admitted that they were owners of stock in the original corporation, but denied that they had any knowledge of the alleged frauds on the part of the corporation or its officers, or ever heard of them until after the seizure of their property by the collector. They denied that the brandy and alcohol found on the premises at the time of the seizure constituted any part of the property alleged to have been in possession of the corporation at the time of the violations of law charged against the corporation. They alleged that, in order to secure the release of their property from seizure and prevent its sale, and save further loss and damage by the suspension of their business, they were compelled to pay, and did pay under protest, to the collector, the sum of \$3,392, alleged to have been due to the government by reason of the failure of the corporation to comply with the rules and regulations of the revenue department in 1887. By an amended answer the claimants set up the further defense that the secretary of the corporation had been indicted and tried upon an indictment containing five separate counts, charging him with unlawful acts against the revenue laws while he was the secretary of the distillery company; that upon this indictment he was convicted upon the first count and acquitted as to the other four. trict attorney demurred to this answer, and the demurrer was overruled, the court holding that the same fraudulent acts and omissions that were introduced in evidence in support of the indictment against the secretary of the corporation were presented as grounds of forfeiture in the proceedings in rem against the property; that the right which the government was seeking to enforce in the forfeiture proceedings was a right which vested at the time the fraudulent acts were committed by the secretary, while he was a stockholder in the corporation, and interested in every part and parcel of the property; and to enforce this right was to take his property, and punish him twice.

Without expressing an opinion as to whether the action for a forfeiture might not have been maintained under the statute in that case, it is sufficient for the present purpose to observe that it appears from the statement of the case made by the court that the proceedings in rem involved a retrial of the same issues between the same parties, and in this important particular the case differs from the one at bar. Here the defendant is charged with the violation of section 11 of the act of July 5, 1884, in aiding and abetting the landing in the United States of Chinese laborers from a foreign port or place. It is true the indictment sets forth that he so aided and abetted the landing of such Chinese laborers by furnishing them transportation on the steam schooner Louis Olsen from a foreign port to the United States, and this is substantially the offense charged against the master of the vessel in the second count of the libel of information upon which the vessel was forfeited, but it needs no argument to show that more than one person might be guilty of the offense of aiding and abetting the commission of a crime of this character by the use of the Manifestly, the government will have to show upon same means. the trial of this indictment, either by direct testimony or by evidence from which the fact may be inferred, that the defendant had guilty knowledge of the illegal employment of his vessel, and that he did, independently of the master of the vessel, in fact aid and abet the landing in the United States of Chinese laborers from a foreign port or place. In this view of the case the plea in bar is not sufficient, and the demurrer must be sustained, and it is so ordered.

In re LINTNER.

(District Court, S. D. California. August 30, 1893.)

No. 466.

CHINESE—WARRANT FOR ARREST—EXECUTION OF GEARY ACT—JUDICIAL COGNIZANCE.

A warrant for the arrest of a Chinese person under the act of September 13, 1888, (25 Stat. 476,) will not be refused by a district judge, who has no judicial knowledge that the executive department is without the funds necessary to deport such person under the Geary act of May 5, 1892, (27 Stat. 25.)

Application by William F. Lintner for a warrant for the arrest of Ah Wong, a Chinese person. Granted.

Willoughby Cole, for applicant.

ROSS, District Judge. An application has been made to me, as judge of the United States district court for the southern district of California, based upon a complaint to which the applicant asks to be sworn, for the issuance of a warrant for the arrest of one Ah Wong, charged with a violation of the sixth section of the act of congress entitled "An act to prevent the coming of Chinese persons into the United States," approved May 5, 1892, and commonly known as the "Geary Act." That section of that act was involved in the case of Fong Yue Ting v. U. S., 149 U. S. 698, 13 Sup. Ct. Rep. 1016, and its validity sustained by the supreme court; and there is also in force, as decided by the district court for this district on the 30th day of June, 1893, in the case of U. S. v. Wong Dep Ken, 57 Fed. Rep. 203, section 13 of an act entitled "An act to prohibit the coming of Chinese laborers to the United States," approved September 13, 1888, (25 Stat. 476,) a part of which section reads as follows:

"That any Chinese person, or person of Chinese descent, found unlawfully in the United States, or its territories, may be arrested upon a warrant issued upon a complaint, under oath, filed by any party on behalf of the United States, by any justice, judge, or commissioner of any United States court, returnable before any justice, judge, or commissioner of a United States court, or before any United States court, and when convicted, upon a hearing, and found and adjudged to be not one lawfully entitled to be or remain in the United States, such person shall be removed from the United States to the country whence he came. But any such Chinese person convicted before a commissioner of a United States court may, within ten days from such conviction, appeal to the judge of the district court for the district."

I, therefore, while much regretting that the application has been made to me, feel it my duty, under my oath of office, and in view of the obligations resting upon me to administer the laws of the United States in all cases properly brought before me, to award the warrant, upon a verification of the complaint, in the absence of any judicial knowledge that the department of the government charged with the execution of the provisions of the act of May 5, 1892, is not provided with the means to carry out its provisions. Were I so advised, I would not hesitate to refuse the warrant, for it is plain that